CEQA Notice of Exemption

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 state.clearinghouse@opr.ca.gov

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

State Clearinghouse Number: N/A

From:

California Department of Fish & Wildlife South Coast Region 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123 858-467-4201



Contact: Megan Evans, Phone: (805) 320-4417

Megan.Evans@wildlife.ca.gov

Project Title: Streambed Agreement for San Francisquito Canyon II Pole Installation Project (EPIMS-LAN-23887-R5)

Project Location (include county): The Project is located in San Francisquito Creek off San Francisquito Canyon Road east of Francisquito Conservation Camp #4, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California; Latitude 34.566777° N, Longitude -118.470553° W; Latitude 34.565545° N, Longitude -118.473321° W; overland travel access starts at Latitude 34.464073° N, Longitude -118.195473° W; Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 15 West of USGS Green Valley California 7.5-minute quadrangle map; Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 3243-004-303.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed a Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number EPIMS-LAN-23887-R5, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code, to the Southern California Edison. The Project is the installation of two new wood poles, 4959826E and 4959827E, and associated Sonotubes. The Sonotubes are a seven-foot by 24-inch diameter column molds (reinforced cardboard tubes) that will be installed at each site, then filled with soil to anchor the poles. Pole 4959826E would be approximately 50 feet tall and Pole 4959827E approximately 45 feet tall. Once the pole is stabilized, the crew will use two boom trucks to access the top portions of each of the poles and pull wire from nearby structures through the new poles. Installation of these poles will reduce wildfire risk and help maintain reliable service. Activities will result in approximately 6.00 cubic yards of soil; equal to approximately 0.02 acres and 8 linear feet of permanent impacts to stream bed, bank, channel, and linear extent of the stream.

Public Agency Approving Project: California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5
Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Southern California Edison, Hazem Gabr.
Exempt Status:

\boxtimes	Categorical Exemption: Ty	ype – Class (1	I); California	Code of Regulation	າs, title 1	4, section	(15301)
		Class (3	3); California	Code of Regulation	ns, title 1	4, section	(15303)

Reasons why project is exempt: The installation of two additional poles to the existing power lines within the utility corridor will result in minor alterations while providing additional safety in the prevention of wildfires and power outages. The repair, maintenance, and alteration of the existing utility facility will not cause an expansion in service or use. The installation of two poles falls would be new construction of a limited number of small structures to support providing continued utility service to customers.

Signature: DocuSigned by:	Date:	9/1/2022
Erinn Wilson-Olgin, Environmental Program Manager		
Date received for filing at OPR:		
Date received for filling at Of 11.		